

Natural Resources Wales permitting decisions

Kittle Hill Poultry Farm Transfer Decision Document

Contents

Purpose of this document	3
Full Transfer	3
Receipt of Application	3
Legislation	3
Control of the facility	4
Environment Management System.....	4
Relevant convictions.....	4

Purpose of this document

This decision document:

- explains how the application has been determined
- provides a record of the decision-making process
- shows how all relevant factors have been taken into account
- justifies the specific conditions in the permit other than those in our generic permit template.

Unless the decision document specifies otherwise we have accepted the applicant's proposals.

Full Transfer

We have decided to grant the transfer for Kittle Hill Poultry Farm from Ridgeway Foods Limited to Noble Foods Limited.

The permit number is EPR/UP3836ZT

We consider in reaching that decision we have taken into account all relevant considerations and legal requirements and that the permit will ensure that the appropriate level of environmental protection is provided

Receipt of Application

The application for a full transfer was received on the 13/06/2023 and was picked up for duly making on the 15/06/2023. The application was deemed duly made upon recipient of the application.

Legislation

This permit transfer is issued under Regulations 21 of the Environmental Permitting (England & Wales) Regulations 2016 (as amended) (EPR). The Environmental Permitting regime is a legal vehicle which delivers most of the relevant legal requirements for activities falling within its scope

Control of the facility

We are satisfied that the applicant (now the operator) is the person who will have control over the operation of the facility after the grant of the permit. The decision was taken in accordance with EPR RGN 1 Understanding the meaning of operator.

Environment Management System

There is no known reason to consider that the operator will not have the management systems to enable it to comply with the permit conditions. The decision was taken in accordance with RGN 5 on Operator Competence.

Relevant convictions

The National Enforcement Database (COLINS) has been checked to ensure that all relevant convictions have been declared.

No relevant convictions were found. The operator satisfies the criteria in RGN 5 on Operator Competence.